

No. 10594

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WESTERN MESA OIL CORPORATION and EL SEGUNDO OIL
COMPANY,

Appellants,

vs.

EDLOU COMPANY *et al.*, Landowners in El Segundo Community Lease No. Four-A; EDLOU COMPANY *et al.*, Landowners in El Segundo Community Lease No. Two-B; A. A. McCRAY, Trustee for holders of overriding royalties in El Segundo Community Lease No. Four-A; A. A. McCRAY, Trustee for holders of overriding royalties in El Segundo Community Lease No. Two-B; A. A. McCRAY, WM. H. RAMSAUR and F. R. C. FENTON,

Appellees.

PETITION FOR REHEARING.

FILED

AUG - 2 1944

RAPHAEL DECHTER and
HARRY A. PINES,

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

633 Subway Terminal Building, Los Angeles 13,

Attorneys for Appellants.

TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Point I. The court's decision misinterprets the plan of arrangement and gives to it a meaning foreign to that which was intended by the debtor. The plan of arrangement contemplated a determination of the status of landowners' royalties rather than a definition of their rights.....	3
Point II. The plan of arrangement, as construed by the court's decision, violates Section 366(3) of the Bankruptcy Act of 1938. The court's decision constitutes a dangerous precedent by holding that the debtor, under Chapter XI, may prefer one group of unsecured creditors over another group of unsecured creditors, even though such discrimination is neither fair nor equitable	8
Point III. The effect of the court's decision is to hold that the creditors, trustee and receiver of a debtor estate may be estopped by conduct of the debtor after the commencement of the bankruptcy proceeding from raising valid objections to the allowance and provability of claims of creditors.....	10
Point IV. The court's decision overlooks the vital fact that, irrespective of the provisions of the plan of arrangement, the receiver and creditors were expressly vested by the order of confirmation with the right to raise any objections to the allowance of the claim of any creditor.....	13
Point V. The court's decision conflicts with established law of the state of California (known as the doctrine of Boone v. Templeman)	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
American United Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park, 311 U. S. 138, 61 S. Ct. 157, 85 L. Ed. 91.....	9
Boone v. Templeman, 158 Cal. 290.....	15
Brown, In re Matter of, 118 Fed. (2d) 198.....	11
Continental Engine Co, In re, 234 Fed. 58.....	11
Earhart v. Valerius, 25 Fed. Supp. 754.....	12
Gregg Grain Co. v. Walker Grain Co., 258 Fed. 156, cert. den. 262 U. S. 746, 43 S. Ct. 522, 67 L. Ed. 1212.....	10
Hoppin v. Monsey, 185 Cal. 678.....	15
Isaacs v. Hobbes Tie & Timber Co., 282 U. S. 734, 51 S. Ct. 270, 75 L. Ed. 671.....	12
Lafoon v. Collins, 212 Cal. 750.....	15
Lane v. Haytian Corporation of America, 117 Fed. (2d) 216.....	8
LeBallister v. Morris, 59 Cal. App. 699.....	15
Lockhart v. Garden City Bank & Trust Co., 116 Fed. (2d) 658	7
Miller v. Modern Motor Car, 107 Cal. App. 42.....	15
Pearson v. Brown, 27 Cal. App. 125.....	15
Pilsener Brewing Co., In re, 79 Fed. (2d) 63.....	7
Stevenson v. Joy, 164 Cal. 279.....	15
Wetherby v. Sinn, 73 Cal. App. 98.....	15

STATUTES.

Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 57.....	10, 11
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 57(f).....	10
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 302	10, 11
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 306.....	8
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 351.....	8
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 356.....	8
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 357.....	8
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 366, Subd. (3).....	8, 9, 16

TEXTBOOKS.

Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed., pp. 973-976.....	10
---	----

No. 10594
